
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device, you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
20 March 2024 

 
Time 
 

3.15 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Steve Evans (Lab) 
   
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET) 
  
4 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Quarter Three 2023-2024 (Pages 13 

- 36) 
 [To approve the Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Quarter Three 2023-

2024 report] 
  

5 Wolverhampton City Investment Prospectus - Update on the continued 
delivery of Transformational Priority Regeneration Projects (Pages 37 - 52) 

 [To receive an update on progress of the City Investment Prospectus priority 
projects and the revenue budgets required for 2024-2025 for the continued delivery 
of the projects] 
  

6 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 53 
- 72) 

 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods and services] 
  

7 Restart Contract Update (Pages 73 - 76) 
 [To receive an update on the current situation of the Restart Contract, delivered by 

Wolves at Work] 
  

8 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below] 
  

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
  
9   Restart Contract Update (Pages 77 - 88) 
 [To receive an update on the current situation of the 

Restart Contract, delivered by Wolves at Work] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3)  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

10   Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services (Pages 89 - 118) 

 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods 
and services] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information) Para (3)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 21 February 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Steve Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Alison Hinds Director of Children’s Services 
James Howse Director of Finance 
Charlotte Johns Executive Director of Economy 
Richard Lawrence Director of City Development 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Andrew Wolverson Director of Adult Social Care (DASS) 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services and Systems Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Jacqui Coogan. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made.  
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Louise Miles move the recommendations contained in the report seeking 
delegated authority for Cabinet Members to approve the award of contracts once the 
evaluation process is complete. 
  
Cabinet Members reported on the contracts within their portfolio area.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Equalities, in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the 
award of a contract for Washroom Services when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of Resident Services, to 
approve the award
[...]
ECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
2.    That increases be approved with effect from 1 April 2024 to align to corporate 

payment systems. 
  

3.    That it be noted that engagement had been undertaken with providers and the 
feedback received had informed the fee review amongst other factors such as 
the increase to the National Living Wage, Consumer Price Index inflation and 
the legal duties for a sustainable market and setting a balanced budget. 

  
4.    That it be noted that this report was presented to the Fulfilled Adult Lives 

Scrutiny Panel on 20 February 2024.   
  

5.    That it be noted that any proposed care fee increases would create an 
ongoing expectation to continue paying fees at this new minimum level. 

  
6.    That it be noted that all other care contracts not explicitly referred to within the 

report are out of scope for the care and support provider review 2024-2025 
and therefore any price adjustments to such contracts are managed through 
separate mechanisms. 

  
7.    That it be noted that new contracts, including re-tendering, would include 

indexation clauses which would set out the mechanism for adjusting prices 
throughout the contract period. Indexation may include linking prices to 
changes in the National Living Wage and indices for inflation, to be 
determined based on the specific nature of services being procured. 

 
6 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 

 
The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public 
[...]
iny Panel 
 

 
27 February 2024 
TBC 

Recommendations for noting: 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note:  

1. That the Council is continuing to operate within the Prudential and Treasury Management 
Indicators approved by Council, and also within the requirements set out in the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy for 2023-2024. 

2. That revenue underspends of £1.6 million for the General Fund and £1.6 million for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are forecast from treasury management activities in 
2023-2024.  

  

Page 13

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 This report provides a monitoring and progress report on treasury management activity 
for the third quarter of 2023-2024 and highlights the revised Prudential Indicators which 
were approved by Council on 28 February 2024. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 The treasury management activities of the Council are underpinned by The Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management. For further information on the requirement of the Code please refer to the 
Treasury Management Strategy 2023-2024 report which can be accessed online on the 
Council’s website by following the link:  

Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 22nd February, 2023, 5.00 pm :: Wolverhampton 
City Council (moderngov.co.uk) 

2.2 Treasury management is defined as: 

“The management of the local authority’s borrowing, investments and cash flows, 
including its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective control 
of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks.”  

2.3 The system of controls on local authority capital investment is based largely on self-
regulation by local authorities themselves. At its heart is CIPFA’s Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance.  

2.4 Cabinet / Cabinet (Resources) Panel receive quarterly reports thro
[...]
cillor Stephen Simkins 
Leader of the Council 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Richard Lawrence, Director City Development  
Originating service City Development 

Kassandra Polyzoides Deputy Director City 
Development  

Tel 01902 555969 

Accountable employee 

Email Kassandra.Polyzoides@wolv
erhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 
 

5 March 2024 
 

Recommendations for decision: 
In order to continue to deliver Wolverhampton’s ambitious and transformational regeneration 
agenda, the Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to approve the: 

1. Continuation of progressing the City Centre West development scheme, £382,000 
budget, funded from the Sustainable Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) reserve 
for the project to March 2025.  

2. Continuation of progressing the St Georges development scheme, subject to a 
satisfactory business case, £821,000 budget, funded from the Sustainable MTFS reserve 
for the project to March 2025.  

3. Continuation of progressing the Green Innovation Corridor programme, £250,000 budget, 
grant funding from the Government’s Investment Zone Delivery Capacity Funding to 
support the progression of the project to March 2025.  

Page 37

Agenda Item No: 5



  
This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

4. Continuation of progressing the Bilston Town Centre Long Term Plan project, £250,000 
budget, grant funding from the Government’s Bilston Capacity Funding to support the 
progression of the project to March 2025. 

5. Delivery of the Wolverhampton: Our Future City Plan, £381,000 budget, funded from the 
Regeneration Reserve. 

6. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Director 
of City Development to approve the direct award of contract for £714,000 to Arcadis for 
support for the City Development Programme when the evaluation process is complete. 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

1. The Council will seek to secure additional grant funding during 2024-2025 to mitigate the 
use of reserves to support the ongoing delivery of these transformational projects for 
Wolverhampton. These will be progressed through an Individual Executive Decision 
Notice (IEDN) supplementary budget approvals in line with financial procedure rules, as 
appropriate. 

2. The Council will seek to utilise earmarked Enterprise Zone funding in 2025-2026 (circa 
£5 million for priority projects) to fully offset any use of the Sustainable MTFS reserve in 
2024-2025. In doing so, replenishing reserves utilised in 2024-2025 as first call from the 
circa £5 million revenue income from the Enterprise Zone in 2025-2026. 

  

Page 38



  
This report is PUBLIC 

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 The report outlines the progress of the City Investment Prospectus priority projects and 
the revenue budget required for 2024-2025 for the continued delivery of these projects, 
together with the Bilston Long Term Plan for Towns and for the Wolverhampton: Our 
Future City Plan as requested in the recommendations. This budget will be reviewed as 
projects progress to ensure efficiencies on spend are maximised. Discussions with third 
parties are underway to ensure that provisional and additional grant funding is secured in 
2024-2025. Any additional grant funding secured will mitigate the use of the Sustainable 
MTFS reserve in 2024-2025. Subsequent Enterprise Zone funding will be utilised to 
replenish the Sustainable MTFS reserve usage from 2025-2026 funding as accelerated 
project activity delivered in 2024-2025.  

1.2 The report details the need to grow and build capacity in the city development team to 
progress the Council’s ambitious investment prospectus key priority projects for 2024-
2025, namely City Centre West, St Georges and Green Innovation Corridor and ongoing 
support for the Bilst
[...]
of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services  

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Louise Miles 
Resources 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director James Howse, Interim Director of Finance 
Originating service Procurement 

John Thompson Head of Procurement 
Tel 01902 554503 

Accountable employee 

Email John.thompson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate 
Leadership Team 
 

 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Digital and Community Inclusion, in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Economy, to approve the award of a contract 
for Supply and Delivery of Paper when the evaluation process is complete. 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities, in consultation 
with the Director of Resident Services, to approve the award of a contract for Phased 
Demolition Works (Phase 1) at New Park Village when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities, in consultation 
with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the award of a contract for the Roof 
Replacement for the Council Chamber when the evaluation process is complete. 

4. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Visitor City, in consultation with the 
Director of City Economy and Partnerships, to approve the award of a contract for 
Roundabout Sponsorship & Advertising when the evaluation process is complete. 

Page 53

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

5. Approve honouring the provision of advertising for verified paid customers of the previous 
contractor for Roundabout Sponsorship & Advertising but are as yet to have received 
their advertising through provision by the new contractor, to be funded through the 
Council’s element of fut
[...]
r Experience -14 February 2022. 

4.37 Recommendation 

4.38 Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to delegate authority to the Cabinet Member 
for Visitor City, in consultation with the Director of City Economy and Partnerships, to 
approve the award of a contract for Roundabout Sponsorship & Advertising when the 
evaluation process is complete.  

4.39 Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to approve honouring the provision of 
advertising for verified paid customers of the previous Roundabout Sponsorship & 
Advertising contractor but are as yet to have received their advertising through provision 
by the new contractor, to be funded through the Council’s element of future profit share.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 68



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

5.0 Councillor Jasbir Jaspal, Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing 
5.1 Delegated Authority to Award a Contract – Advocacy Services 

Ref no:  CWC23058 

Council Plan aim Fulfilled lives for all with quality care for 
those that need it  

Originating service Commissioning - Adults 

Accountable officer  Shen Campbell, Commissioning Officer  

(01902) 551040 

Leadership Team approval  8 February 2024 

Accountable Lead Cabinet 
Member 

Cllr Jasbir Jaspal - Cabinet Member for 
Adults and Wellbeing 

Date Lead Cabinet Member 
briefed 

12 February 2024 

Procurement advisor Babita Mal, Procurement Manager 

 
5.2 Background  
 
5.3 CWC currently commissions six advocacy services, all of which are statutorily required: 
 

1. Independent Mental Capacity Advocacy (IMCA) – This service supports best interest 
decisions with people who are deemed to lack capacity to do so. 

2. IMCA Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards 2009 (DoLS) – This service applies to 
individuals who are protected by the DoLS introduced as an amendment to the Mental 
Capacity Act 2005.  

3. Relevant Persons Paid Representative (RPPR)/Volunteer Relevant Persons   
Representative (VRPR) – This service represents rele
[...]
2024/P] 

8.0 Equalities implications 

8.1  The relevance to equalities and progress in terms of equality analysis will vary for each 
proposal included in this report. Accountable officers have and will ensure that evidence 
is collected and used to demonstrate compliance with CWC’s legal obligations under the 
Equality Act 2010. 

9.0 All other implications 

9.1  All other implications are included within the relevant section of the report. 

10.0  Schedule of background papers 

10.1  All background papers are included within the relevant section of the report. 

 

Page 72



This report PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
20 March 2024 

 

Report title Restart Contract Update  
 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Jacqui Coogan 
Jobs, Skills and Education 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards 
Accountable Director Charlotte Johns; Executive Director of Economy 
Originating service Skills 

Julie Obada Head of Skills 
Tel 01902 556456 

Accountable employee 

Email julie.obada@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 

Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Education Leadership Team 
 
Strategic Executive Board 
Leader’s Briefing 
Cabinet Member’s Briefing 

21 December 2023 and 18 
January 2024 
30 January 2024 
5 February 2024 
9 February 2024 
 

Recommendation for decision: 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Agree for the Council to negotiate with Serco to withdraw as a supply chain partner on 
the Restart Scheme. 

Recommendations for noting:  

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

1. The continued priority to support more local people into good jobs and training as a city. 
 

2. The significant changes to the Restart Scheme contract, which will result in greater 
financial risk to the Council should it not withdraw. 

 
3. That Wolverhampton residents will not be negatively impacted as the Restart Scheme 

will continue to b

Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 20 March 2024 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Steve Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Craig Collingswood 
Cllr Jacqui Coogan 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Louise Miles 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Ian Fegan Director of City Economy and Partnerships 
Alison Hinds Director of Children’s Services 
James Howse Director of Finance 
Charlotte Johns Executive Director of Economy 
Richard Lawrence Director of City Development 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Andrew Wolverson Director of Adult Social Care (DASS) 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services and Systems Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Obaida Ahmed. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 February 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring Quarter Three 2023-2024 

Councillor Louise Miles presented the monitoring and progress report on treasury 
management activity for the third quarter of 2023-2024 and on the revised Prudential 
Indicators which were approved by the Council on 28 February 2024. She reported 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

that the Council continued to operate within the approved prudential and treasury 
management indicators and also within the requirements set out in the Council's 
approved Treasury Management Strategy 2023-2024. Cabinet was asked to note 
that revenue underspends of £1.6 million for the General Fund and £1.6 million for 
the Housing Revenue Account are forecast from treasury management activities in 
2023-2024.  This was due to a reduced borrowing need in year arising as a result of 
the re-phasing of the capital programme and better interest rates achieved on the 
investment of surplus cash balances than budgeted. 
  
Councillor Stephen Simkins reported that with this good financial stewardship the 
Council had achieved so much in the last 12 months.  He paid tribute to everybody 
involved in the delivery of major capital projects that can be seen across the city and 
to those delivering services and support to the city’s residents. He also paid tribute to 
Councillor Steve Evans, Chair of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel and Councillor 
Louise Miles, Cabinet Member for Resources.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That it be noted that the Council is continuing to operate within the Prudential 
and Treasury Management Indicators approved by Council, and also within 
the requirements set out in the Council’s approved Treasury Management 
Strategy for 2023-2024. 

  
2.    That it be noted that revenue underspends of £1.6 million for the General 

Fund and £1.6 million for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) are forecast 
from treasury management activities in 2023-2024.  

 
5 Wolverhampton City Investment Prospectus - Update on the continued delivery 

of Transformational Priority Regeneration Projects 
Councillor Stephen Simkins presented the report on progress of the City Investment 
Prospectus priority regeneration projects and the revenue budget required for 2024-
2025 for their continued delivery, together with the Bilston Long Term Plan for Towns 
and the Wolverhampton: Our Future City Plan. He reported that the Council had a 
growing and ambitious regeneration programme with the delivery of a large number 
of existing and pipelines projects. It had been successfully delivering the City Centre 
West, St Georges and Green Innovation Corridor (GIC) projects identified in the 
Wolverhampton Investment Prospectus first phase delivery plan. To deliver these 
schemes there was a need for short term capacity to support the Council’s city 
development team. It was proposed to appoint Arcadis via a direct award to provide 
ongoing support to city development and maintain delivery of projects at pace. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That in order to continue to deliver Wolverhampton’s ambitious and 
transformational regeneration agenda: 
i.    The continuation of progressing the City Centre West development 

scheme, £382,000 budget, funded from the Sustainable Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) reserve for the project to March 2025 be 
approved.  

  
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

ii.       The continuation of progressing the St Georges development scheme, 
subject to a satisfactory business case, £821,000 budget, funded from 
the Sustainable MTFS reserve for the project to March 2025 be 
approved.  

  
iii.     The continuation of progressing the Green Innovation Corridor 

programme, £250,000 budget, grant funding from the Government’s 
Investment Zone Delivery Capacity Funding to support the progression of 
the project to March 2025 be approved.  

  
iv.     The continuation of progressing the Bilston Town Centre Long Term Plan 

project, £250,000 budget, grant funding from the Government’s Bilston 
Capacity Funding to support the progression of the project to March 2025 
be approved. 

  
v.      The delivery of the Wolverhampton: Our Future City Plan, £381,000 

budget, funded from the Regeneration Reserve be approved. 
  
vi.     Authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in 

consultation with the Director of City Development to approve the direct 
award of contract for £714,000 to Arcadis for support for the City 
Development Programme when the evaluation process is complete. 

  
2.   That it be noted that the Council would seek to secure additional grant 

funding during 2024-2025 to mitigate the use of reserves to support the 
ongoing delivery of these transformational projects for Wolverhampton. 
These would be progressed through an Individual Executive Decision Notice 
(IEDN) supplementary budget approvals in line with financial procedure 
rules, as appropriate. 

  
3.   That it be noted that the Council would seek to utilise earmarked Enterprise 

Zone funding in 2025-2026 (circa £5 million for priority projects) to fully offset 
any use of the Sustainable Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) reserve 
in 2024-2025. In doing so, replenishing reserves utilised in 2024-2025 as first 
call from the circa £5 million revenue income from the Enterprise Zone in 
2025-2026. 

 
6 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 

Councillor Louise Miles presented for approval the procurement report seeking 
delegated authority for Cabinet Members to approve the award of contracts once the 
evaluation process is complete. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Digital and Community 
Inclusion, in consultation with the Executive Director of Economy, to approve 
the award of a contract for Supply and Delivery of Paper when the evaluation 
process is complete. 

  
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Equalities, in consultation with the Director of Resident Services, to approve 
the award of a contract for Phased Demolition Works (Phase 1) at New Park 
Village when the evaluation process is complete. 
  

3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Equalities, in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the 
award of a contract for the Roof Replacement for the Council Chamber when 
the evaluation process is complete. 
  

4.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Visitor City, in 
consultation with the Director of City Economy and Partnerships, to approve 
the award of a contract for Roundabout Sponsorship & Advertising when the 
evaluation process is complete. 
  

5.    That honouring the provision of advertising for verified paid customers of the 
previous contractor for Roundabout Sponsorship & Advertising but are as yet 
to have received their advertising through provision by the new contractor, to 
be funded through the Council’s element of future profit share be approved. 
  

6.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults and Wellbeing, 
in consultation with the Director of Adult Social Care to approve the award of 
the contract(s) for advocacy services when the evaluation process is 
complete.  

 
7 Restart Contract Update 

Councillor Jacqui Coogan presented the report on the Restart Contract Update. The 
Restart Scheme was the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP’s) mandatory 
welfare to work programme which was devised to support those people made 
redundant during the pandemic.  In Wolverhampton Serco is the prime provider and 
Wolves at Work a subcontractor. Changers to the scheme introduced in early 2022 
by the DWP had subsequently led to Serco informing all sub-contractors that they 
would be reducing the number of sub-contractors in the region. Following 
discussions between Serco and Wolves at Work and consideration of the financial, 
contractual and operational implications of two options presented, it was now 
proposed that Wolves at Work withdraw from the Restart Scheme.  This would 
ensure that the Council is not subsidising the Restart Scheme. Wolves at Work 
Restart customers would be moved to other sub-contractors in the city.  There would 
be no break in service or support for any customers and the DWP would be involved 
throughout.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That it be agreed for the Council to negotiate with Serco to withdraw as a 
supply chain partner on the Restart Scheme. 

  
2.    That the continued priority to support more local people into good jobs and 

training as a city be noted. 
  

3.    That the significant changes to the Restart Scheme contract, which would 
result in greater financial risk to the Council should it not withdraw be noted. 

  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4.    That it be noted that Wolverhampton residents would not be negatively 
impacted as the Restart Scheme would continue to be delivered to 
Wolverhampton residents by another sub-contractor. 

 
8 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the remaining items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

  
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
9 Restart Contract Update 

Councillor Jacqui Coogan presented an exempt version of the Restart Contract 
Update report discussed item 7 above. The report contained additional information 
on the financial, contractual and operational implications of the Restart Contract. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That it be agreed for the Council to negotiate with Serco to withdraw as a 
supply chain partner on the Restart Scheme. 

  
2.    That the continued priority to support more local people into good jobs and 

training as a city be noted. 
  

3.    That the significant changes to the Restart Scheme contract, which would 
result in greater financial risk to the Council should it not withdraw be noted. 

  
4.    That it be noted that Wolverhampton residents would not be negatively 

impacted as the Restart Scheme would continue to be delivered to 
Wolverhampton residents by another sub-contractor. 

 
10 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 

Councillor Louise Miles presented for approval the exempt report on the award of 
contracts for works, goods and services.  The report also included for information a 
list of exemptions to Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of 
Procurement and the Director of Finance during January 2024. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the contract for Window Cleaning Services be awarded to SJ Cleaning 
(Midlands) Limited of Sutton Coldfield, Staffordshire B74 4HJ for a duration of 
four years from 16 April 2024 to 15 April 2028 for a total contract value of 
£372,000. 

  
2.    That the contract for Emergency and Homelessness Prevention Service for 

Young People with YMCA (Black Country) Wolverhampton of 29-31 Temple 
Street, Wolverhampton, West Midlands, WV2 4AN be varied for the duration 
of six months from 1 April 2024 to 30 September 2024 with a variation value of 
£43,940. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

3.    That the contract for Major Events Fund Urban Sports be awarded to 
Hurricane SAS of 3 Rue Christian André-Benoit, 34670, Baillargues, France, 
French Company Registration number 41449560600058 for a duration of 
seven months from 3 April 2024 to 2 November 2024 for a total contract value 
of £333,578. 
  

4.    That the contract for Direct Payment Support service with Barrie Bookkeeping 
Suite 1, Airlie House, Pentland Park, Glenrothes, KY6 2AG, Fife be varied for 
the duration of six months from 17 April 2024 to 16 October 2024 with a 
variation value of £32,000. 
  

5.    That the establishment of supplementary revenue budgets totalling 
£2,297,985 fully funded by the S31 Public Health ring fenced grant be 
approved and the contract for Drug and Alcohol Treatment and Recovery 
Services with Nacro of Walkden House, 16-17 Devonshire Square, London, 
England, EC2M 4SQ be varied for the duration of one year from 1 April 2024 
to 31 March 2025, with a variation value of £1,704,958. 
  

6.    That the contract for an Eligibility & Financial Self-Assessment Solution be 
awarded to Looking Local Limited of 1 London Road, Southampton, 
Hampshire, SO15 2AE for the duration of three years from 1 April 2025 to 31 
March 2028 for a total contract value of £300,650. 
  

7.    That the contract for the Statutory Advocacy provision with PohWER of 
Hertlands House, Primett Road, Stevenage, Hertfordshire, SG13EE be varied 
for the duration of one month from 16 July 2024 to 15 August 2024 with a 
variation value of  £13,983. 

  
8.    That the contract for the Telecare Mobile Response Service with St Johns 

Ambulance Services of St Johns Gate, London, EC1M 4DA, be varied for the 
duration of one month from 3 April 2024 to 3 May 2024 with a variation value 
of £27,500.  


